
Section Updates Tables Volume 2

Title 3, California Code of Regulations (3CCR) 

3CCR Section Overview of changes Operative 

6000 
Add 122 sections of land to the Ground Water Protection Areas 2018 
document, incorporated by reference in Section 6000 definitions of 
leaching-, runoff-, and ground water protection areas 

1/1/2020 

6252 Update Pesticide Registration Evaluation Committee members 6/10/2019 

6502(c) – Table 1 Amend: New License/Certificate Application Forms revision date 6/10/2019 

6502(c) – Table 1 Amend: New Pest Control Aircraft Pilot Certificate Application 
types and revision date 7/1/2019 

6502(c) – Table 2 Amend: Renewal License Application Forms revision date 9/13/2018 

6502(c) – Table 2 Amend: Individual License/Certificate Renewal Application 
   (DPR-PML-141) revision date 7/1/2019 

6540 Amend apprentice pilot requirements 7/1/2019 

6860(a) Add Chlorpyrifos to Toxic Air Contaminant List 4/1/2019 

Corrections / Omissions / Older 3CCR Changes 

6000 Definition amended: “Filtering facepiece.” Deletes: (dust mask) 4/1/2018 

6502 - NOTE Omitted in Reference: Add FAC section 12202 NA 

6502 - NOTE Amend NOTE: Add two and delete one Reference sections 7/1/2019 

6536 
Correction: Include 2011 repeal of regulation subsections 
grandfathering active fumigators into sub-Category O in  
Compendium Volume 2 

4/7/2011 

6739(b)(3) Delete ‘(dust masks).’ from end of section 6739(b)(3) 4/1/2018 



Title 16, California Code of Regulations, Division 19 Structural Pest Control Board 

16CCR Section Overview of changes Operative 

1937.11 
2016 revision of “A Manual of Disciplinary Guidelines and Model 
Disciplinary Orders” (incorporated by reference), 
and amendment of section and Note 

4/1/2018 

1997 Increase wood destroying organism inspection and completion 
activity fee 7/1/2019 

1997 Emergency amendment for second increase of wood destroying 
organism and completion activity fee 8/22/2019 

 Corrections / Omissions / Older 16CCR Changes  

1993.2 Amend to differentiate termite bait stations and provide guidelines
for use 1/1/2018 

1993.3 Repealed: In-Ground Termite Bait Stations 1/1/2018 

1993.4 New section: Termite Monitoring Device: definition, Branch 3 
installation, disclosure language  1/1/2018 



Business and Professions Code, Division 3, Chapter 14, Structural Pest Control Operations 

BPC 
Subdivision Overview of changes Operative 

8504.2 Definition of “Control” added  1/1/2019 

8504.3 Definition of “Eradication” added  1/1/2019 

8504.4 Definition of “Inspection” added 1/1/2019 

8517 Deleted “or nondecay fungi”  1/1/2019 

8519(b), (d) Amend Certification statements: absence or presence of wood 
destroying pests or wood destroying organisms (WDP/WDO) 1/1/2019 

8519.5 Amend Warranty for fumigation performance; refumigation;  
new certification  1/1/2019  

8520 Structural Pest Control Board (SPCB) sunset extended to  
January 1, 2023 1/1/2019 

8528 Sunset of authority for a SPCB registrar extended to January 1, 2023 1/1/2019 

8550 Amend unlawful acts by unlicensed person 
Advertising to engage added 1/1/2019 

8553 Amend minimum and maximum fines for violation of any provision of 
Business and Professions Code (BPC) Chapter 14 1/1/2019 

8613 Reduce notification to registrar from 30 to 10 days for specified 
changes by registered company 1/1/2019 

8619 Clarify posting of inspection and completion tags 1/1/2019 

8623 Clarify notification of revocation, suspension, or denial of a license 1/1/2019 

8623.5 Add minimum periods before relief petition by a person to SPCB after 
specified disciplinary actions 1/1/2019 

8663 

Add Notice of Violation and increased fines to prime contractor for 
specified repeat violations committed by subcontractor, Branch 1 
licenses, including notice to occupants. Change wording from ‘major’ 
violation to ‘serious or moderate.’ 

1/1/2019 

8674(n) Increase activity form fee to not more than $5 1/1/2019 

8698.3 
Amended: In Structural Fumigation Enforcement Program (SFEP), 
CACs in addition to DPR Director, may levy a civil penalty for failure 
to submit SFEP fees and reports as specified 

1/1/2019 

 
(BPC Overview of changes continues on next page)   



 
Business and Professions Code, Division 3, Chapter 14, Structural Pest Control Operations 

(continued) 
 

BPC 
Subdivision Overview of changes Operative 

 Corrections / Omissions / Older BPC Changes  

8518(d), (g) Amend section 8518: shall only apply to work related to WDP/WDO 1/1/2017 

8567 Amend to authorize a Registered Company to notify Registrar when  
licensee(s) no longer associated with that Registered Company 1/1/2018 

8621 Correct amended effective date: Time for complaints and accusations 1/1/2018 

8698.6 Correct effective date of amended section: Structural Fumigation 
Enforcement Program to remain in effect only until January 1, 2023 1/1/2018 



California Food and Agricultural Code (FAC) 

FAC 
Subdivision Overview of changes Operative 

29042 
29045 
29046 
29070 

29070.5 
29074 

Amend Bees, apiaries: registration of imports add name of owner and 
location; unregistered apiary unlawful; apiary placement on 
premises, private or public land; notice of colony relocation intrastate 

1/1/2019 

29313 
New section: Bees: administrative penalty process in lieu of 
prosecution 
   *Effective 1/1/2019; operative 1/1/2020 by its own provisions 

*1/1/2020 

 Corrections / Omissions / Older FAC Changes  

11792(d) 
Reversal of a late 2017 session grammatical amendment to  
subdivision 11792(d) by Committee on Judiciary “to maintain the 
codes” 

1/1/2019 

11901 
11902 

11902.5 
11905 
11910 

Amend manned aircraft operation statutes to also address  
unmanned aircraft operations  
 

1/1/2018 

12999.4(a) 
Amended: Restore licensing unlawful acts subdivisions  
11792(d) & (e) to list of violations for which director may levy a 
civil penalty 

1/1/2018 

12999.4(d) Add Government Code 6103 reference for filing and service of 
process fees as part of a judgement by a public agency 1/1/2018 

29312 New section: Bees: …taking/removal/killing…civil damages: 
“….three times the value…plus.…fair compensation…” 1/1/2017 

29321 Amend unoccupied hive defined as public nuisance (exemption 
removed)  1/1/2018 

29322 Add procedures for abatement of overly defensive honey bees 1/1/2018 



Health and Safety Code (HSC) 

HSC Section Corrections / Omissions  Operative 

2052 Add vector control technician section referenced in FAC 11902.5 to 
Compendium Vol. 2 1/1/2003 

106925 

Add section that exempts CDFA and CAC employees holding or 
working under a Qualified Applicator Certificate in Health Related 
Pest Control from vector control technician certification to 
Compendium Vol. 2 

9/30/2008 

116180 Delete section 116175 from Compendium Vol. 2 HSC 5/7/2004 

Labor Code (LAB) 

LAB Section Omissions Operative 

6309 Nonsubstantive 2015 amendments  6/24/2015 

6310 
Add: Discharge/discrimination prohibited for report of fatality, injury, 
or illness or request for injury/illness records; retaliation against 
family member prohibited; employer definition cross references 

6/27/2017 

6399.1 
Cross reference: Employer hazardous substances information and 
training 3CCR compliance (pursuant to FAC 12981) deemed LAB 
compliance 

7/17/1991 




